MONDAY

Rule 2.33

{a) Insent full name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

* Delete as applicable

{b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box oppeosite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.

Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B
proposals

Name of Company Company number
INGRAM FOODS LIMITED 01160038
In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE Court case number
WORCESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY 37 OF 2009

[full name of court]

| / ¥e (a) Timothy James Heaselgrave
The Redfern Partnership, Redfern House, 29 Jury Street, Warwick, CV34 4EH

attach a copy of *my / eur proposals in respect of the administration of the above
company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 10 July 2009

Signed (ﬂ Wv /

Joint / Adminisirator(s)

Dated 10 July 2009

The contaci information that you give will be visible Tel

to searchers of the public record

DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

l’f'"‘"' I ""

13/07/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE




The Redfern Partnership

Financial Recovery Specialists

Redfern House
29 Jury Street, Warwick, CV34 4EH
Tel: 01926 497722 Fax: 01926 497733

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

Our Ref: 097036/ TIH/M 10 July 2009
Dear Sirs

Ingram Foods Limited - In Administration (*the Company™)

I encilose Notice to Creditors of the Company that a meeting to consider the Administrator’s proposals
under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 will be held on 27 July 2009 at 10.00 am at
Redfern House, 29 Jury Sireet, Warwick, CV34 4EH. The purpose of the meeting is to present the
Administrators’ proposals together with certain other information to enable creditors to consider whether to
vote for their approval.

The Administrator’s Statement of Proposals is attached which includes the Administrator's proposals
together with details of the circumstances giving rise to the administration, the manner in which business
has been and is intended to be managed, the directors’ Statement of Affairs, the details of the
Administrator’s costs and other information to assist the creditors. The proposals also seek approval of the
Administrators fees and expenses.

. In order to vote at the meeting of creditors you must complete and return a Proof of Debt form and a Proxy
Form (only if you do not attend in person) as follows:

Proof of Debt Form: Proof of debt form is attached and you must complete the form inserting details of
the debt due to you. The form must be returned, not later than 12 noon on 24 July 2009 to the address
below.

Proxy Form: If you are an individual and wish to attend the meeting you do not require a proxy form. If
you do not wish to attend the meeting in person or you are a Limited company and you want someene to
attend on your behalf then you should complete the proxy form and return it to the address below.

The proxy and proof of debt forms should be returned to The Redfern Partnership, Redfern House 29 Jury
Street, Warwick, CV34 4EH (fax 01926 497733) for the attention of Sandra Hudston.

You are not legally required to attend or be represented at the meeting or to submit a proof of debt form.
Your claim will not be prejudiced if you do not attend the meeting or do not submit a proof of debt.

If you require any further information please contact Sandra Hudston on 01926 497722,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Ingram Foods Limited

T
TJ HeaselgraW
Administrator

The Administrators acts as agents of the Company and without personal liability
The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Timothy James
Heaselgrave who was appointed Administrator on 28 May 2009

Duncan R Morris & Timothy ] Heaselgrave
VAT Nu. 936 1567 08
Partners acting as 2dministrators or administrative receivers contract as agents of the company and without personal liabilicy.
D R Morris FCA, FABRP is authorised by the Instilute of Chartered Accouniants in England and Wales.
T} Heaselgrave MIPA ABRP is authorised by the Insolvency Practitionerns Association



INGRAM FOODS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION ("the Company™) 37 of 2009

ADMINSTRATOR’S STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

10 JULY 2009

The report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating creditors and may
not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
creditors for any purpose other than advising them, or by any other person for any
purpose whatsoever.

The Administrator act as agent of the Company and without personal liability

T J Heaselgrave

The Redfern Partnership
Redfern House

29 Jury Street

Warwick

CV34 4EH




10.

CONTENTS
Background

The circumstances giving rise to the application for the Administration
Order

The manner in which the affairs of the Company have been managed and
financed and will continue to be managed and financed if the
Administrators’ proposals are approved

Statement of Affairs

Creditors and prescribed part

Administrator’s fees and expenses

Other information to assist creditors

Statement of proposals pursuant to paragraph 49 of schedule BI of The
Insolvency Act 1986

Receipts and payments

Next report



1.Background
1.1 Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 and rule 233 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003. The purpose of the
report is to provide creditors details of the Administrator's proposals to achieve the
purpose of the administration order. Much of the information has been provided from
various sources within the Company and has not been verified by the Administrator.

To assist the creditors and to enable them to decide on whether or not to vote for the
adoption of the proposals the following information is also included in this report:

+ The circumstances giving rise to the administration

« The manner in which the business has been and is intended to be managed
+  The directors' statement of affairs

« Details of the Administrator's costs

«  Other information to assist the creditors

1.2 Statutory Information

Full name: _ Ingram Foods Limited

Previous names G.S.L Meat Company (Midlands) Limited

Registered office: Redfern House, 29 Jury Street, Warwick, CV34
4EH

Registered number: 01160038

Incorporation date: i3 February 1974

Directors: Gordon Strain

Company secretary: K M Pinfieid

Sharehoiders: G Strain (75%) Gordon Strain Life Interest

Settlement Trust (25%)




2. The circumstances giving rise to the application for the Administration Order
2.1 Events prior to the Administration

The current director, Mr Gordon Strain, started the business of the Company in 1972. He
commenced trading as an individual as a van salesman, selling cuts of pork, sausage and
cooked meats to hotels, shops and other catering outlets. Mr Strain formed a partnership
with two other individuals, Mr Keith Green and Mr Tony Langley and decided to form a
limited company. It was formed in 1974 under the name of G.S.L Meat Company
(Midlands) Limited (“GSL”) and commenced trading as a limited Company in 1978. The
Company was financed by Midland Bank Plc, now HSBC Bank Plc (“the bank™).

The Company rented premises in Kidderminster, Hereford and Worcester where it stated
to manufacture cooked meats and fresh sausage. 1n 1981 it commenced supplying other
van sales outlets in addition to its traditional market and opened a shop at the front of the
Kidderminster premises. The Company moved its own van sales operation to premises in
Netherton, Dudley and increased its operation in this area running seven vans.

In 1988, one of the partners, Mr Green died. In 1991 the Company purchased a cooked
meats factory in Barnsley, South Yorkshire. The business it contained had already closed
but the Company employed its former sales manager and reopened the business. The
sales and quality control staff were increased and turnover was increased to £7.5 million,

The Company commenced using an Invoice Discounting Facility with the bank in 1994,

In 1995 the Company moved to its present location, leasehold premises in Blackbrook
Business Park, Dudley, West Midlands and closed its Netherton and Kidderminster sites.
The business started to suffer from increased competition and its sales stated to fall. To
counter this the Company decided to reduce its cost base to concentrate on one trading
location. It closed its Barnsley site in March 2001. Alf production was moved to Dudley.

In October 2001 Mr Strains remaining partner, Mr Langley died. The Company gained
EFIS accreditation grade A. Further pressure on finances prompted the remaining director
MTr Strain to decide to stop drawing any salary from the Company.

Audited accounts for the year ended 31 August 2007 showed the Company’s turnover at
£4.2 million. This translated into a loss after taxation of £1,500. Audited accounts for the
following year to 31 August 2008 showed turnover of £4.3 million with a loss of
£53,000.

During this period the director received expressions of interest from parties interested in
purchasing the business. In September 2008 one of these parties started working within
the business, in sales. This exercise was not successful and the Company’s gross profit
margin fell from 27.5% to 16%. The individual left the business.

The Company suffered from several bad debts amounting to approximately £70,000. In
early 2009 the bank decided that it wanted the Company to change from an Invoicing
Discounting facility to a Factoring Arrangement. It imposed higher interest charges and
also wanted additional management charges that went with a Factoring Arrangement.

4.




The management accounts for the eight months to April 2009 show a loss of some
£180K. The loss for the period and the bad debts suffered created cash flow difficulties.

The director then took advice from the Company’s accountants and decided the Company
could no longer continue and appointed Mr T ] Heaselgrave as Administrator of the
Company, hoping it could be sold as a going concern.

2.2 Details of the Appointment of the Administrator

Timothy James Heaselgrave was appointed Administrator of Ingram Foods Limited on
28 May 2009 by the director. The Court reference number is 37 of 2009 of the High
Court Of Justice, Worcester District Registry.

The Company's main centre of operations is based in the United Kingdom. The EC
Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administration. The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations.

2.3 Purpose of the Administration

Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 states that the Administrator
of a Company must perform his functions with the objective of:

(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The Administrator has been unable to fulfil objective (a) Rescuing the Company as a
going concern because no parties wanted to proceed on this basis. In this case it is the
Administrators view that the purpose of the administration order in this instance is to
achieve a better result for creditors than would be obtained through immediate
liquidation of the Company as set out in Rule 3¢1) (b).

3. Manner in which the affairs of the Company have been managed and financed and
will continue to be managed if the Administrator’s proposals are approved

From a review of the Company’s business and meetings with the director it was apparent that
the Company had a continving order book with a number of established customers. It was
possible therefore that the business of the Company could be sold as a going concern. By
continuing to trade this would also assist in the collection of the debtors of the Company
reducing any counterclaims from customers for non-supply of product.

Immediate contact was made with the Company’s major customers and future orders were
secured, Terms were also agreed with the Company’s suppliers and the landlord of the
premises. This enabled the business to be continued in the short term whilst trying to find a
purchaser of the business. Stock on hand as at the date of my appointment amounted to
£60,000.




The Company owned approximately half of its plant and machinery and motor vehicies with
the remainder being owned by a company called GT Rentals Limited (“GT”). GT is owned
by the director Mr Strain. All of the plant and machinery was required for full production
purposes.

SHM Smith Hodgkinson was appeinted to advise on asset values. Harrison Clark, solicitors
were engaged to provide advice on legal matters. All the company’s assets were insured on
our open cover facility with Lockton Insolvency Risk Services.

The director had contacted a number of parties with a view to selling the business in previous
months. These parties were re-contacted together with a number of additional parties and
plant and machinery buyers. A total of 21 parties were contacted with 11 visiting the
Company’s premises.

Detailed negotiations were entered into with two parties interested in the business as a going
concern. Three further parties were only interested in plant and machinery assets with one
party only interested in stock.

A deadline of 4pm on 4 June 2009 was given to all interested parties if they wished to pursue
their interest in purchasing the business as a going concern. Two parties confirmed their
interest in purchasing the business of the Company as a going concern and a further deadline
of 9 June 2009 was given to all parties to make an offer. An offer was received for £200,000.
No further offers for the business were received and a contract was issued to the party that
made the offer for the sale of the business as a going concern.

Further negotiations were entered into with the interested party and it was asked to deposit
funds with my solicitors. Unfortunately no funds were deposited and therefore on 15 June |
re-contacted all the parties interested in purchasing the assets asking them for their offers. In
addition additional plant and machinery buyers were taken round the Company’s premises.

At that time it was unclear whether a sale of the business would proceed and therefore 1
commenced a reduction of the trading operation of the Company, reducing its workforce by a
scheduled redundancy programme commencing 17 June 2009.

Trading ceased on 26 June 2009 when the majority of the Company’s workforce of 30
employees were made redundant.

A deadline of 23 June 2009 was given to those parties interested in purchasing the assets of
the Company. Offers were received ranging from £70,000 to £146,000 although some offers
were contingent on occupation of the premises and some offers included vehicles and some
did not. The offers were for the assets present at the Company’s premises including those
owned by GT. Eventually after considerable negotiation and correspondence with an
interested party, and its solicitors 1 agreed an unconditional sale of the assets to an
independent third party for £136,995 plus VAT. The vehicles owned by the Company were
excluded. The sale price was agreed with my agents. I am in the process of dealing with GT
regarding the division of the proceeds of the sale. The vehicles are being sold and are
expected to realise between £3,000 and £5,000. The proceeds of the sale of the assets are
currently being held by my solicitors.




During the process of the sale of the plant and machinery assets detailed above, the business
had ceased to trade. Although the business had been run down there were certain items of
stock remaining with a bock value of approximately £21,000. There were claims against this
stock of approximately £6,000 from suppliers with retention of title included in their terms of
business with the Company. After dealing with these claims and returning goods to suppliers
[ was able to sell the remainder of the stock for £13,000 to a supplier of the busingss, Country
Park Foods Limited. In conjunction with the sale [ have been able to realise £1,000 for the
right to use the “Ingram™ trading name. The proceeds of the sale of these assets are currently
being held by my solicitors.

Sales totalling £205,000 were made during the period that the Company traded in
Administration. I am continuing to collect these balances and settle supplier’s invoices
totalling £117,000: Additional liabilities for rent and wages have been incurred and | estimate
at present that subject to dealing with the above issues a small trading profit will be achieved.

As at the date of my appointment the Company had debtors with a book value of £528,000.
The bank had an outstanding balance of £335,000 due to it under the terms of its Invoice
Discounting facility with the Company. | have continued to collect debtor balances and as at
the end of June 2009 the amount due to the bank has been reduced to £41,499. Debtor
realisations are being paid into an account held by the bank. An initial review of the debtors
on my appointment showed that there were bad debts of £71,000 that related to insolvent
customers. In addition there were debtor balances totalling £66,000 with suppliers to the
business- who were claiming contra arrangements. | am continuing to collect the debtor
balances outstanding and, subject to this collection process and ascertaining the final costs
and interest amounts due to the bank, there may be surplus funds available for the Company.

Until the above matters are finalised I am unable to determine whether there will be funds
available for the unsecured creditors.

I anticipate that [ will be able to provide more information to the creditors by the date of my
next report.

4, Statement of Affairs

| attach as appendix A, a statement of affairs prepared by the directors, The statement
includes a prescribed part but in this sitvation there is no prescribed part, however, in this
case, it makes no difference to the funds available to creditors. The statement of affairs will
be filed at Companies House.

There are three different classes of ¢creditors;

« Preferential creditors: These relate to specific employee arrears, holiday pay and
certain pension contributions that are paid in priority to unsecured creditors.

« Secured creditors: These are creditors that have a charge over the assets of the
Company. In this case these rank behind preferential creditors but before unsecured
creditors.

+ Unsecured creditors: These rank behind preferential creditors and receive any surplus
available from net realisations after payment of the preferential creditors and any
sums due to the secured creditors.




Creditors will note that the directors’ statement of affairs estimates that funds realised from
the sale of assets and realisations from debtors will be utilised to pay dividends to the
preferential creditors and that there will be a surplus paid to the bank as the floating charge
secured creditor. The bank is owed approximately £7,000 as it provided a minimal overdraft
facility. The statement also estimates that there will be funds available for the unsecured
creditors of the Company. The statement takes no account of the costs of realisation.

5. Creditors and prescribed part

The directors’ statement of affairs estimates that there are preferential creditors of £25,000
that relate to employee claims for wages and holiday pay outstanding as at the date of my
appointment. It is possible that preferential creditors will be paid in full.

As discussed above the bank has a secured claim for approximately £7,000 in relation to a
debenture created on 22 February 1980. According to the director’s statement of affairs the
Bank will recover its lending in full. In addition is estimated that it will recover all of its
lending under its Invoice Discounting facility, from debtor realisations.

Where there is a floating charge created after 25 September 2003, a percentage of the assets
realised subject to the charge is ring fenced for unsecured creditors. It this case there is no
prescribed part for unsecured creditors because the floating charges were created prior to the
relevant date in 2003.

The director has informed us that as at the 28 May 2009 there are unsecured trade creditors
claims of approximately £700,000. Claims received to date amount to £77,712

As all the assets of the Company have not vet been realised and the level of the creditors
claims are still uncertain I am not yet in a position to determine what, if any, dividend will be
available for the unsecured creditors. | anticipate that more precise information will be
available for the creditors by the date of my next report.

6. Administrator’s fees and expenses

The time spent by the Administrator and his staff on this assignment to 15 June 2009 is
attached as appendix B. All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretarial staff have charged time directly to this assignment and are included in the analysis
of time spent. The cost of staff employed in central administration functions is not charged to
this assignment. The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub-
categories.

» Administration and Planning: includes case planning and set-up, appointment
notification, statutory reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and administrative
functions.

« Investigations: includes reporting on the Directors' conduct, investigating antecedent
transactions and other investigations that may be deemed appropriate.

» Realisation of Assets: includes identifying and securing assets, sale of business, property
issues, activities in relation to other fixed assets, stock, debtors, investments and related
legal issues.

« Trading: includes planning, strategy, preparing and monitoring cashflow and trading
forecasts, management of operations, corresponding with suppliers and customers,
landlord issues and employee matters including payroll and accounting for trading

-8-




+ Creditors: includes creditor set up, communications and meetings, reviewing and
agreeing preferential and unsecured claims, retention of title issues and recording and
progressing employee related claims.

The Administrator will seek approval of his remuneration and expenses at the meeting of
creditors. The “Creditor’'s Guide to Administrators’ Fees” is available on line from
www.insolvency-practioner.org.uk or a hard copy can be obtained upon request.

The range of charge out rates for the separate categories of staff are based on our normal
charge out rates. These rates are summarised below:

Grade Rate £ per hour
Partner £345
Manager £180- £260
Administrators £75-£130
Employment Rights Act Department £125
Cashier £125
Secretarial £65

7. Other information to assist creditors

In accordance with the Enterprise Act 2003, all administrations automatically come to an end
after one year, unless an extension is granted by the Court or with the consent of the

creditors.

Otherwise and unless it is proposed that a company in administration should be placed into
Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation the appointment of the Administrator ceases on the
following;

» Filing a notice in Court and with the Register of Companies confirming that the purpose
of the Administration has been sufficiently achieved; or,

* In the event that the company has no property the Administrator may notify the Register
of Companies to that effect at which time the appointment of the Administrator ceases
and three months following that date the company is deemed to be dissolved.

The exit route chosen in relation to the Company will depend on the individual circumstances
and approval of the creditors. The exit provisions contained in Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 provides an informal and cost effective way for the appointment of
Administrators to cease and reference is made to this in the Administrators proposals.

8. Statement of Proposals pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1986

The Administrator has concluded that the objective in paragraph 3 (1) (a) cannot be achieved.
Consequently the Administrator has performed his function in relation to the Company with
the objective as set out in Rule 3(1) (b), to achieve a better result for creditors than would be
obtained through immediate liquidation of the Company.




The Administrator will present his proposals at the meeting of creditors.

The Administrator’s proposals to achieve a better result for the creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company was wound up are attached as Appendix C.

9. Receipts and Payments
I include as Appendix D a receipts and payments account to date.
10. Next Report

[ am required to provide a progress report within one month of the end of the first six months
of the Administration.

For and on behaif of Ingram Foods Limited

ATh Lorg ~__

T J Heaselgrave
Administrator

The Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal liability

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by Timothy
James Heaselgrave, who was appointed Administrator on 28 May 2009

-10 -




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

(c) [nsert details of place

of meeting

(d} Insert date and time of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Partnership Company number

INGRAM FOODS LIMITED 01160038
In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE WORCESTER DISTRICT
REGISTRY 37 of 2009
rfulk name nf ronnl

Naotice is hereby given by (a) TIMOTHY JAMES HEASELGRAVE

THE REDFERN PARTNERSHIP, REDFERN HOUSE, 29 JURY STREET,
WARWICK, CV34 4EH

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) INGRAM FOODS LIMITED, REDFERN
HOUSE, 29 JURY STREET, WARWICK, CV34 4EH

is to be held at (¢} REDFERN HOUSE, 29 JURY STREET, WARWICK, CV34 4EH
on (d) 27 July 2009 at 10.00 hrs.

The meeting is:

an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (*the Schedule™);

I invite you to attend the above meeting,

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date
of the meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me,

not later than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting,
details in writing of your ctaim,

Signed 1/-7:’( W pa
L

Administrator
Dated 10 July 2009

A copy of the proposals is attached




Rule 2.29

(2) Ihsert name and address of
registered office of the company

(b) Insert date

Statement of affairs

- Name of Company
Ingram Foods Limited

Appendix A
Form 2.14B

Company number
01160038

In the FIGH COURT OF JUSTICE WORCESTER DISTRICT
REGISTRY

Court case number

37 of 2009

Statenr_lent as to the affairs of (a) Ingram Foods Limited

Redfern House, 29 Jury Street, Warwick, CV34 4EH

on the (b) 28 May 2009 _, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at (b) 28 May 2009 the date

that the company entered administration.

Full name G—CNL‘M 6:'1—"1141 A)
Signed e SN Ou
Dated 3, 7 _;)4‘ K




A —Summary of Assets

Assets
Assets Subject to fixed charge:

Negd DM

Tevmed frort @51y

Assets Subject to floating charge:
Sxed-

P\uk«\No..L») k“i\"’\‘f}‘ﬁ,\m\&gﬂ

Uncharged Assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature <\ SMT_(;L/\ -

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
S1B 2k Vg""\i‘o:x.:
4 3:5<.-,c>>2>_>
Lo,
bty a0 Agons
SOLN L50,cro
3"} 0‘ e}

Date J.7. 29.




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors
(carried from page A)

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:-
Employee Arrears/Holiday Pay

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential
credifors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to
carry forward)

‘Estimated total assets available for floating charge holder

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating
charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(brought down)

Totzal assets available to unsecured creditors

Employee claim
Unsecured non preferential claims

HM Revenue & Customs PAYE/NI

HM Revenue & Customs VAT

Estimated deficiency after floating charge where applicable
(brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members
Signaturec==, =\, SXCOMPANY CREDITORS

Estimated
to Realise
£

(Z’a"ﬁ:‘a‘: >

2\S, O

g-‘p O @

e
?.(% o
(\ oaagb

Z}&lau-b

(f,"‘?ooo

3&.; LT FuN

(\qatﬁr‘-">

C"loo,cb-v-‘D

22

S‘bb‘ 5'5_‘-9

FaN
rd

450

<¢s&w==




S0:51L 6002 AT 0 10°S 19A 108 Sdl G jo | abed
96'69Z'1 QL6 ¥ "adiyspiojpag ‘uoinT 'peo yomBpag ‘ale)sg puj uoINT YUON bZ/E Py Uuewspuey yOHO
S0'8¥8 AH6 ¥z8 ‘weybuiung 'Aep 100JBUIM 86/88 ‘HajaIk ), 088 AemIoloN D-1H SOHO
N ANANAN av0 €64 'INYIIOS ‘SMOU} ‘PEOY YLOMIUSY ‘Wled [IeH P17 sseyaangpue|bu3 jo LesH TOHD
000 VP £ '|00dISAIT "H90Q SUSBND 'MN J00|4 pig ‘Nun 99y |eba . 9sSI10X3 ' sWwosnd WH OOHD
GE'9Z.L'6 HI9 pAM ‘uoldweylaaop ‘spraipued PO Vv 4 €090
vE'€0. OV 8AQ 'SPUe|pily 1sapA '96puqInglg 'wieupny zy/op 'asnoy weupny PaYIWIT S3JINIDS SlenpeID Z090
88°200°} 94€ GUA JBISADIOM 'BS0ID qQNUD € B0IAIRS YLD L1092
00°0£0°c8 NQZ 199 J2)sed10p ‘aacifiswiolg ‘peoy _mﬁmoa___s 19 Pr1sieusy L 9 0090
28088 XHZ €ZON 'SHON “Ilemap ‘UoHID ‘peoy ybnoloqsules) ‘wied suyuwoy, P17 (2861} SUOS @ Jaysid 8610aD) 2040
92’901 '2L 839 9AM ‘UOJdWELIBAIOM ‘E.2S XOF Od ,xoee_umﬂm of9 s3 Qs 1030
£9'602'GL OHY GLAM "daysdoays ‘yuoubpug ‘Asjay ‘aje}s3 [euasnpu) ASieny P11 1eSiy Slesajoupa uolbuipiel 0032
BE'ZBB'¥E 33¢ SAQ ‘SPUBIPIA ISOA ‘liiH Aspallg 'Jesnis uoigly pajwW] 1BiZieq 00a9
Pr'626'9L OHL 9v8 'weybuiuug 'I1usajod ‘Aep vewoy ‘pieAunos syl v un Spoo4 piieg 00482
0€'602 10s vog ‘Asiep ‘UieeH As|peiD 199.1S 30USPIAOId HIed [BMISNpUf ASIBuiH § Nun SBOIBS pUIMSY Jarle]) 8000
v4'8TY'9 Y38 6AQ '8bpugIno)g ‘s ‘sau uone)g ‘esnoy uonels Py suog g siehuod 1D L0092
00'6ZY'e 470 0LAM ‘uoidweyianopa ‘spieybuuds eans uoyiH | SlEeN © L D 9020 |
99'0¢2e XL} SAQ ‘ItH Ashieug ‘peoy aiowipad ‘alelsy pul asudiolul 66 Jun pewi selddng |eaue) G000
L8'68Y'SE Z89¥ £0H 'PidYSIoppNH 'sayeQ ‘peoy Aol maN PI7 spoo4 yied Ajunod 7000
6e'L0¥ 189 ZHY ‘Aeung ‘preybult 'peoy jedeyomen ‘LNCY SpUBIMEYS | 1UN enby wayy z002
zeele AHS ¥9Y 'Gulpeay ‘weysisane) ‘pecy 3o0pped 'ssnoH uolepuno PRI IN0IqUIoD 100D
06°08¢'E - VYNZ ZvQ 'elquind-‘sisiue ‘gjejsd |21snpu| peoy ybing ‘peoy IUCIEN 8 9)iS PajiwIl spoo4 Japen 0000
08'651 rv8 0LSM ‘SPueipily Isep ‘uoiseleq ‘19951 S Spleyoly PalWIT uIsply g UOSUIqOY $0490
00'tZe'e ZAa.L 9AMW uoiduwieyisaopn ‘'weyBumed 'peoy uopaisayl ‘esnoy plojsed uog 9 UImplEg v O #0920
V.19 ~ YYE TLdH 'S00g 'y2INyousHo)S ‘peoy SqWOdAAN ‘SNOH Wejeg payun juelig £0ao
Q0L €LML “Xas3|ppI ‘weyyad
000 'BNUBAY POOMWIT ‘0G XOF O d ‘9SNOH UNIWS 'SPood ually Apuy v/L US|y Y MaJpuy PajIWI SoURULY SDI0AUT SEY BYL 60VO
AN 496 Z4N 'UIIMIGN ‘pEOY S3343Ud ‘9ShoH Weyssig S5WaSAS pIoYiB] M3V 20VD
Sreve 4dz 0£9 ‘weybuiwuig ‘Aeyoing ‘peoy (Imej9zeH ‘ayeisg Buipel) As|youns | L Jun sjonpo.d pood Jiuy 90vo
gloze A€l 278 'SYEIS ‘YUOMLIE | NO0IGBINSY ‘PEOY YHOMLE), 87T B0 G SOVD
000 N-Z ZLSM ‘PlojsaupaH Juinod shoy g un PI700 988 4av POVO
¥6'055 VA8 TSM 'SPUBIDI ISaAA ‘|[BSIEM 'YOUD 18]1S3YD0Y £ p17 seyjddng eoy £0VD
56'v88 VNS /9 'mobsejo ‘aplqpy 1583 'yinog uoljipy 969)j09) ‘anusay Jueuua| | P17 $301A8S dnoig Uoswepy Z0vD
3 S$Salppy awiey Kay

stoypaitn Auedwon - g
pajwi] spoo4 welbuj



S0:GL 6002 Ainr 01

10°G 18p 105 Sdi G jo Z @feg
ov'8GS rOL LLAM 'UoldWBYIBAOAN ‘6622 XOF Od saouag 9ouRIBAH aleD awaldng 7080
67°9€C rao 0.9 ‘yaimuwolg jsepn ‘19aag obpug jeals) soz p11 (s1suchels) ypws uey L0SD
3dz 0eg ‘weybunung
€629 ‘Aeiyouns ‘peoy poomiszeH ‘sjejsg Buipes i ASIUDUNS LZ JUN '81ud) sepel) poo syl P (SBUPUNS) SUOS 2 UIWS MV 00S2
Q0L LML X3S3|PPIN ‘Weyla|4 .
000 ‘anuBAy POOMW|T '0G X08 Od ‘9SNOH YNWS ‘suoin|og Bupiepr Gur /L UslieiN Heqoy Py BdUBUIH B2I0AU| SEY YL 9040
ry06L'S Xd9 81S ‘PiBWBYS 'pIayauoiQ 'aue ajumA||ieD ‘aleiss pul pleyuolg O Hun P11 yosle(ry 04D
r9'ET L2 GLSM ‘syeis ‘Asjabny "peoy UONEIS 1ISMOd '9jeIST put SPISISANY SZ U syoeug Aeibiey 0D -
rAN A4 0L €LML XoSapPIN 'Weyla4 ‘anusay poomw|3 ‘05 xog Od ‘@SNoH ypws P} 8dUBeUl 4 3D10AU| SEY 2040
¥9'166'82 QDZ €LML ‘Weyyad 'anusAy poomw|3 ‘9snoH ypws doUEBUL] 32I0AU} SEY 10d0 !
YAZ GLSM
@@.ovm,m m.:_._mu‘_otmgw .>0_mm:m peoy UCHE)S Jomoy mumuwm_ jeuysnpuyj mU_m._mS_w_ ¥Z % €2 ON WUN P17 0D yoeusg >w_mm:m ayo 004D
000 HOE 6X0 ‘UoX( 'sWiey | 'ssedig uiaiseq PaJILLIT jBI0URUl] JEDDEY £0dD
CHESY VL HHL LZN 'uopuoT ‘|IIH J0WYdUipg ‘pEOY Blizeg b sdjald 261039 Z0dD
00sgl'L avs 199 '191sa210pA ‘aa0lBswiolg ‘peoy J12153010p8 BZ 'aShOH abloan SpP|SYUld 00dD
000 DOG LXH IYSHIOA 1S8AA 'XBJIIBH 'PACILIOUIAN ‘Hied SSBUISNG BUIBPOW | LIUN Pi S8LI0jRI0gR ] UDJeDSOIOIN 90WD
0L'€90'e L2 YAQ ‘uoldll 1934S UKL B SSBUISNg 1S U0IBID € HUN P31 spood isalo4 ¥eQ 100D
0E'Er8’L D¥HZ EAD ‘Ajusnog ‘Asiuig “Aepa plessy P11 (M) X0qz0 000D
000 rg GLNL Juay ‘sHeousass IN ‘Neld ‘peoy suoisple ‘eleisg lelisnpul Reld 'S wun pajWI} udmeN £OND
BT ¥oL'e NIZ ELAM 'SPUBIDIAL IS ‘|lRYUSIIAA 184S lIESIBM L8 PY1 SHION O L yOND
¥.'600'C DOS ZXH "BIysHIOA 1sapn ‘XejiieH ‘pAoiwiomiAy ‘yed ssauisng ewsspoly || Jun P11 SBLIOJEIOGET YOIBIS0IDIN EOND
07’625 vYOZ LAQ 'A8ipnq ‘peoy Aemyied '‘asnoH njeg saARQ JOISIIN /L P17 seepww ZOWD -
T6'L6T'S XL ELAM ‘SPUBIPIIA ISBAA 'lIBYUB|IAA "Bue] sabumg P¥7 P00 PRIIUD PUBIPIN LOWD
652818 puejal § ‘ueae) 00 ‘UBARD 'pEOY WEYUIBS PI1 0D g UaueDIW 00D
££'896'2 D19 9vL 19siawog Ysiemabpug ‘peoy punoibmoys P} sslisnpul uopbueT] 1010
000 LV8 XN 'S9UASY UOI "MOOIG|I L ‘B SLINOYPEST OM ] NuM) pY1 spood uoisbury LOMD
AY0
9’989 048 ‘uoidi] 'abpug Jeeio 1eang salRYD '91B)ST pu) [RUCHEUISI] XiU0Ud '€ L/Z) SHUM P} SIEBN PAYOOD I B M 00MD
06'008'E OH8 6AQ 'SPUBIPIN 1S3 '8BpLIGIN0IS 'Blejs3 pu| 199G 90USPIAC 29 | SIUM Auedwog uooeg suyor Loro
9£°0Z YXE 6X0O '@UUYSPIOJXO ‘Bwiey ) ‘PROY UBLLUSAA ‘B1US7) SS3UISNG YiBd SWey] ol P11 ABojouyoa ) poopaju 001D
PP OLO'E MEZ LLNG 'Xossng Jsap ‘Buiypiop ‘peoy aquiooure 'seoineg owad 9snoysiep) P17 {>N) BduUBUIY BOI0AY] DEBSH SOHO
£6°6569 35 ¥Eg ‘aaysesue] ‘siepuassoy ‘uspbuised ‘peoy auelo) G/ | 'asnoy Jowald P17 SSU0IBICQET WSYIOH SOHD
3 ssalppy oweN Ray

sioypal) Auedwon - g
paiiwl spood weubu)



SO'SL 600Z AP 0L 10°G 12N TOS Sdl G jo ¢ ebey
000 UXL GAQ ‘K Aepiaug 1sed Jucius)ep ‘asnoH abpug JAVd - SWOISND g 8nusAay NH 60HD
vAag YEAD
000 IOMIBAA HIH SMOIIED Biied ABojouysa ) somuepn ‘asnoH UojaS ‘UOISIAIC JESIN Peyo0oD P11 ding 01D
000 MNZ 66SS 'xoss3 ‘eas-uo-pusyinog ‘asenbg pamuey) ‘sspusg plen 9ld Mued DasH LOHD
000 2y S ‘Weqle] Hed sssuisng siABqa|s) ‘asnoH s} wnajoned 1d9 v/L pPejwi silO 89 Y020
000 Z9¢ zeg 'weybuiwng ‘ayebpoopn Wed ssauisng aebpoopn ‘Aepn UiesH (199 ‘poomauid dnoioy ugjdAdon ayy aonn
000 HOV Lad ‘piojpe.g 19248 Wajes ¢ ‘P11 MN ZO ediuoeia me 107 zZ009
aqas
652 9LML X@S3|pPIW 'Selley | uo AINQUNS ‘PeOY YHOMUBH ‘JULIWNG 8y 'asnoH Alundag 9ld Aunoeg g aid 1Ay L0V
000 AVC QLAQ ‘19jsujuiapply 184S yoinyd) Le 0gSH 80HD
I TN WYl LHQ 'wewng ‘moy a3uspiacid PaIWIT JaJBAA JUBL | UlaASS 5089
000 ISP CLNG 'X8s8NS 1sapn ‘Buiyuopn ‘peoy uoibulieg “asnoH abpug uoibuiing SWIOISND § snuaasy INH LOHOD
00661 Z08 vHH ‘auysplojarsH 'A91qoapa IIUSIUAA 'SeiqweYS P11 SUCS R SWEIIIM T ¥ 00MD
000 HXL €840 'Aludise 'eleis3 |eLisnpu| LIS 3ld dnois SHd G0dD
000 OHL LtAQ 'SPUBpIN 1SoAA ‘ABIPng ‘9SNOH I2UN0D) ‘g X0g O o ‘udising SaoIUBG SNuUanay [1ounos ybnolog uepodonay As|png £0an |
000 1NE 1X3 19193 ‘asnoH uoaped ABrau3 403 2032
89'ZEC'L Z38 6SM 'llesiep ‘abipupy ‘e1ebisapy pajWIn anuag yoni) e|nby 00VD
000 THT €99 ‘SpUBIPIN ISSAA ‘UBMOS3leH ‘PeOY Wed P11 s[ElRlaWWOog jeladu) r0ad
04622 THZ €98 ‘SpUBIPIN ISBM ‘'UBMOSSIeH ‘peoY Mied PYT sienlawwog jeuaduw) LOID |
CTrr6'6 ML L L7 [00dIBAIT 'U83.5) SLION ‘aALI] 0ZUBIoT § wue- SISfISIUAA LOMD
00vee'y HOL LLAQ 'SI0AA S9)sUiWwiappy ‘peoy Hodinolg ‘esnoH [eybig 10014 15| P17 seokuag Aunoeg lensip LOAD
98'66S'v AQ8 BYM 'SIOAA ‘YoImyiol(] 124G smalpuy JS g 'asnoH Agsabuiuon NTO UoASQ V/L P MN PioAdsIan O0AD |
000 LVZ 0LAQ UBIsSuliappiy ‘19808 yoiny) plausIy L, 9010
EY'242'09 1719 ¥LNS "aaysiip 'weyusddiy) ied sssuisng uopiays ‘asnoH UBMOY i P17 (MN) ueart 01D
00°'L80°L NGE 0LAQ J8jsuiuapply ‘Unod uopequwo) QL IEMOS DL €010
0L'69Z 292 69N ‘'weybunioN ‘piojejdels Jeang uojbullopn PY1 0N Bulpuey [eusiey ejodo Z0lD
RSN -SNA NdE 6AD 'BuGisIaylY N ‘SsoIim] ‘UoLQ api 'sue uoLQ 'wied Asuuidg jusuug) ¥ Y LO1D
S6°LEY L {89 9SM ‘llesiepn ‘“Aepiim jeaig) ‘sue Aljoy Hiteq asudisjug poomApueT ‘ve 1un P17 Buljo0D uaneg bz 8080
gZ'Lie'oe HNZ 8LSL ‘PueBAl|D '$83) UQ UCI00)S ‘Hobulod ‘PeoY SSOY 'SHIOM 810y UdaIS) P11 00 B JeipelS 108D
¥6910'z (dZ ZSM ‘liesiep 'aueT uaslg 00 SHMIOMIBIEAA SHEIS UINoS a0sD
16'869 SX0 S29 ‘apuqy 1sB3 '9)e)ST |ewsnpu] UIAey ‘peoy Jabuig L P11 Jounr g 81qoos 080
Z8'€80'L 116 ZIMIN "s¥ong ‘saukay UONIW ‘ISET (I UOLSAIOA ‘8AuQ Ned YBIK o P17 XN yoedpng £0SD
3 ssalppy aweN Aay

siojipasy Auedwon - g
pajiwi] spoo- wedbu)



S0:S1 6002 AINf 0L LO'G 19 TOS Sdl & Jo ¥ 85y
000 DL ZLOM ‘@AYSPIOHSH 'PIOJIEAA ‘PEOY UOPUAJE|D OF PN MM lejoL G010
000 HJ6 918 "weybuiwng ‘'voiseqbpl 'cgg xog O d P17 Juswabuep paigd ejey 504D
000 MUY SV d ‘PUBROOS HI0USBIS) ‘PROY SMOUY | 2JEDUIESH YNDID 2000
000 MOL LEAD 'UoAy-uodn-piofjlens ‘peoy Ainqueg “led ssauisng plojjess P11 yediea ZOAD
gL ove'e X3E 099 's2Iopn ‘ancibswolg ‘pedy uoisy 'aiejsy Buipes} spigi4 uojsy 6 seoniag Buibeoey uoiqy LOVD
000 rMOg Ld1 ‘piojja] ‘AsipeH “ed AsjpeH ‘asnoH suonesiunwwoy) P11 (MN) woossa] dIoMmeN LOND
as90
SV 8BE'LY 83aW By ‘weybulps ey sssuisng weybulio ‘asoj) UoLNUSY 'SSNOK JOUBAS0LS) Py salneq 3 saneq Asuyer 20490
0P'SEE'S Vg9 04O ‘Aoung ‘uophoi) 'peoy piey2IQ ALBYD 09/bY P17 poojAiiayn €002
000 dvZ ¥3ad 'ubnosoqialad ‘aauQ Jouep noi3 £0430
86°'1L.LT ISE ZNM ‘adiysesue ‘ybien '‘peoy asysesue 1Seg 'HEOSARIG {04jUO7) 1S3 {IMoissd L0dD
gc'L1L9'L ZV0 0.8 'Udimuwiosg 1SapA 198G SBBUD ‘SHIOM BIUEISU] ‘' 1IN Sa2IABS HONd L YN 0070
ge'cre NXZ L LSM 'SHEIS Moouue) 'slepullel “Mied SSauIsng usaic) symep PN swil4 Aend 0000
00'LL8'L Q6 SAQ ‘spue|pliy 1sea ‘uoldit 'peoy Asswey pajwy spood ulsjold Mn rHg 20490
000 D96 vz ‘10odianty 'peoy |leH axads “ued Buipel] ydwnu ‘Aeps udwnul 661 py1 sbuised o'W SOWD
000 ZSt 8.4 ‘alusyommuepp ‘uopioq ‘eoiddo) yoag P17 XN Jalisalod Jjad ¥0dD
8b'26e' L NAAY SW 1a1sayoueiy ‘pioyes 194 9doH 1Sap 68 pajwn spood Ajilenp Anunod yuonN OOND
95'9v5'2 318 €M "UOPUOT '8JE}ST BlINSNPU] UOIOY HINOS ‘PROY BlIAICD 9L pajWwT @d2uag |0sudid 104D
8Y'GEL Z1E TLdH ‘syong ‘aquiodipp ybiy xassal) 'peoy uoneucio) pajIwy] eyg LogD
62°508'0¢ ZMP 014D 'BipieD ‘apisialeps [ende) ‘aAuQ JnogieH € A N IABR(J IO} Snipely L0gD
c0'ces N3¢ zy9g ‘weybuuing ‘neg Auad 'peoy abpuply Jojsew|eieddy suosuyor oorn
000 NVE 88HD 81say) ‘anu( [leyssieyd ‘9snoH Jamo] '9/-N 1 SSOIAISS JBLLO)SNY PUEIJCOS JO jueyd 9080
000 AT X0 ‘PIOJX0 ‘peOY uojbuisies) 'Yinog 3ied SSaulsng pIojxQ 'UnoD Aemyied 0091 ssauIshg seoy uysiug 2090
000 192 141 "aaysdoiys ‘piojs] /€ POOMUOLIOH pajwiI UeAg a050
000 19/ 141 "anysdosyg ‘projla] ' /& POOMUOLIOH P11 MN seibojouyoa ) uonewIol| SOV YOVO
9L LYo’y spuesuieN NlimiapieH pmg 9v8e ‘61 19a115a1UND) auepy A 8 oedpoo 0040
000 HY6 HAN 121S80I0AA HIBd SSBUISNg UOPIEAA panwi] 20nussg okuD) 8000
000 1d0 6YM ‘yomiosq ‘panoT Asjw3 ‘sue spueiehyY ‘snual ssauisng spueshy z un [BNINA NN ZOND
eV’ i0L YMO 7SS9 "Bl Jadng uoisapp ‘spopn Aemiied £0€-1.0€ P17 AN BUS 6050
000 Sri 1S ‘snyswieybupong ‘ssbod 8x01S ‘I slisg “ed uoyss Pajn seoleg [eldUeUtd SUBWSIS Y0SO
0G0 37 999 'SPUBIPIK 1SSAA HoIMUIBWS 'pEOY UOIBUILIOW ‘anual) Jojed weybuiug paywn seo oo g000
Ej SSIppY JweN Kay

si0jIpaJn Auedwon - g
pajwi] spoo4 welbuj



$0'S1 6002 AInr 01 LO'S 42A T0S SdI g Jo g afey

|
-
ammeubis 7

62°682'20L Buijlejo) saug gLL

3 ssalippy aweN Aoy

sio)ipain Aueduwion - g
pajiwi] spoo welbuj



097036 Ingram Foods Limited .
Appendix B

SiP 9 - Time & Cost Summary

Period: 28/05/09..15/06/09

Time Summary

Hours

Classification of work function Partner Manager l?g?ersiii?\i:lrs g:ﬂ:;ar?lssz;ﬂ Total Hours Time Cost (£) g\t':ség)e hourty
Administration & planning 400 0.00 0.00 1865 2265 3,661.25 161,20
Investigations 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Realisations of assets 12.50 2,00 0.00 4.60 19.10 5,407.50 283,12
Tl.'ading 78.00 3.00 0.00 39.45 120,45 32,821.25 270.83
Creditors 0.00 1.00 0.00 10.20 11.20 1,295.00 11563
Total Hours 94.50 5.00 0.0C - 72.90 173.40 42.975:00 247,84
Total Fees Claimed: 0.00




Administrator's proposals

Ingram Foods Limited - In Administration Appendix C

The Administrator proposes the following:

Proposal

He do all things and generally exercise all powers as Administrator as contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve
the statutory purpose of the Administration.

To seek an extension to the administration period if deemed necessary by the
Administrator.

He be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors
against the Company unless the Administrator concludes, in his reascnable opinion, that
the Company will have no assets available for distribution.

The Administrator be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential creditors
as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and in relation to distributions to
unsecured creditors if the Court gives permission.

That in the event the creditors so determine, at the meeting of creditors, to appoint &
Creditors' Committee comprising of not more than five an not fess than three creditors

That in respect of the Creditors' Committee or if one is not appointed, the creditors agree
that the Administrator’s remuneration should be calculated by reference to the time
properly spent by him and his staff in attending to matters arising in the administration, and
that he be authorised to draw fees, plus disbursements and VAT on a monthly basis.

On completion of the realisation of assets and distribution of funds to creditors he will seek
to organise the voluntary or compulsory winding up or dissolution of the Company and is
authorised by the creditors by this proposal to obtain his automatic discharge at the date of
the filing of the appropriate notice.

If creditors’ voluntary liquidation is deemed appropriate, the Administrator be permitted to
seek the appoinmiment of Timothy James Heaselgrave of The Redfern Partnership as
Liquidator without further recourse to the creditors. In accordance with paragraph 83(7)
and Rule 2.117(3), creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator,
provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of the proposals and before the
proposals are approved.




INGRAM FOODS LIMITED -IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

ADMINISTRATORS RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIFTS

Sales

PAYMENTS

Purchases

Direct labour

Travel

Specific bond
Statutory advertising
Bank charges
Sundry expenses
VAT

Balance in hand

TO 10 JULY 2009

S11 -

£

79,104.95

79,104.95

13,485.79
27,243 86
422.24
330.00
145.98
12.04
225
96.10

41,738.26

37,366.69




CLAIM FOR VOTING PURPOSES

INGRAM FOODS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of Administration Order: 28 May 2009

1. Name of creditor

2. Address of creditor

3. Total amouni of claim, including any
Value Added Taxand outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date of the Order

4. Details of any document by reference o
which the debt can be substantiated. (Note: the
Administrator may call for any document
or evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

5. Iftotal amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

6. Particulars of how and when debt
incurred.

7. Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security and the date it was given.

8 Signature of creditor or person authorised
to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Date

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
Admitted 10 vote for

Date:

£

Administrator;




Rule 8.1

Form 8.2

INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Proxy (Administration)

INGRAM FOODS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Please give full name
and address for
communication

Please insert name of person {(who must
bel8 or over) or the "chairman of the
meeting" (see note below). if you wish
ta provide for alternative proxy-holders
in the circumstances that your first
choice is unable to attend please state the
name(s) of the aliernatives as well

Please delete words in brackets if the

proxy-holder is anly to vote as directed
t.e. he has no discretion

*Please delete as appropriate 1

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if
the creditor has not
signed in person

Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder
i

2

3

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting
of creditors to be held on 27 July 2009, or at any adjournment of that meeting.
The proxy-holder is to propose or voie as instructed befow [and in respect of
any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at
his/her discretion].

Voting instructions for resolutions

For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrators proposals/revised proposals*
as circulated

For the appointment of

of

representing

As a member of the creditors’ committee
Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature




